NOTICE

Committee for the Environment and Infrastructure - Variation of Scheduled Bus Services Itinerary, Time Table and Fares

Section 1 (1) of The Public Transport Ordinance, 1986 requires the Committee to notify the public of its intention to vary the proposed itinerary, time table and fare products for Scheduled Bus Services.

Interested persons are invited to submit, in writing, any comments on the following proposals no later than **Tuesday 26th March 2019**. Responses should be emailed to traffic@gov.gg or sent to The Director of Traffic and Highway Services, Bulwer Avenue Office, Bulwer Avenue, St. Sampson, GY2 4LR. For further information please contact the Passenger Transport Office on Tel: 202228.

Proposed Route Itinerary and Timetable changes with effect from Monday 29th April 2019:

1. Replacement of 'clock-face' departures from Town Terminus:

Route	Town Terminus Departure	Route	Town Terminus Departure	Route	Town Terminus Departure
	Times [Past the hour]		Times [Past the hour]		Times [Past the hour]
P2	.00 [was .15 or .45]	41	.00 /.30 [no change]	91	.05 [was .00]
11	.00/.30 [no change]	42	.15/.45 [no change]	92	.35 [was .40]
12	.15 [no change]	51	.20 [was .15]	93	.35 [was .30]
13	.45 [no change]	52	.20 [was .15]	94	.35 [was .30]
21	.20 [was .15]	61	.10 [was .00]	95	.20/.50 [was .15/.45]
31	.05 [was .00]	71	.05 [was .45]	Night owl	No changes
32	.35 [was .30]	81	.20/.50 [was 00./.30]		

- 2. Introduction of Route 95 services on Sundays (11 services per day) between Town Terminus and Airport on an hourly frequency.
- 3. Additional 'summer' services on the following routes to operate from Monday 29th April to Sunday 6th October (Town Terminus departures):
 - a) Route 11 19:30 Sunday service;
 - b) Route 21 20:20 Monday to Saturday service;
 - c) Route 32 20:35 Monday to Saturday service;
 - d) Route 81 20:50 Saturdays and 19:20 Sunday services;
 - e) Route 91 19:05 Monday to Saturday service;
 - f) Route 92 19:35 Monday to Saturday service.
- 4. Withdrawal of Route 62: Monday to Saturday (6 services per day) introduced in 2018 in an attempt to address overloading issues on the Route 91/92 in the summer and, in particular, on cruise ship days. [See alternative proposed Around Island ('Staged') Fare proposals in 7. below.] Route currently serves Town Terminus, Grange, PEH, Castel Church, L'Aumone, Cobo Bay, Vazon Bay, Perelle Bay, L'Eree, Longfrie and Airport (return).
- 5. Reduction of service frequency on the following routes:
 - a) Route P2 Standardised 120 min frequency in each direction [was 90 min] resulting in a reduction of 3 services per day (Monday to Saturday):
 - b) Routes 51/52 Standardised 120 min frequency on each route (60 min circular service) [was 60 min 'peak' time service] resulting in a reduction of four weekday services and two Saturday services;
 - c) Route 93/94 Standardised 120 min frequency on each route on Sundays (see 4 below) resulting in a reduction of 7 services.
- Route service timings will change to reflect revised Town Terminus departures detailed in 1 above. For further information see draft timetable available @ www.buses.gg or www.gov.gg/buses

Proposed Bus Fare Product Increases from Monday 1st April 2019:

7. Fare changes

Fare Type	Proposed / [Current] Cost £	Online top- up cost £	Restrictions / Comments			
Cash Fare - Standard	1.00 [1.00]	N/A	No change.			
Night owl ('Late night') Services	2.50 [2.50]	N/A	No change.			
Around Island ('Staged') Fare	5.00 [1.00]	N/A	New fare. Any journey on Routes 91/92 originating and concluding within St. Peter Port ('Around Island' Fare). Concessions still apply.			
Contactless Payment	1.00 / 2.50 / 5.00	N/A	New payment option to be launched – summer 2019. Fares equivalent to relevant 'cash' fare.			
Pay as You Go (PAYG) - Standard Top Up	0.60 [0.55]	N/A	Minimum initial loading £15, multiples of £5 top-up. Maximum credit limit of £100.			
Monthly Unlimited Pass - Individual	22.00 [20.00]	19.80 [18.00]	Unlimited products cannot be used on Night owl or Around Island ('Staged') Fares.			
Weekly Unlimited Pass - Individual	16.00 [16.00]	14.40 [14.40]	No change. Unlimited products cannot be used on Night owl or Around Island ('Staged') Fares.			
1 Day Pass	5.00 [4.50]	N/A	Single user only.			
2 Day Pass	8.50 [7.50]	N/A	Single user only.			
1 Day Family Pass	10.00 [9.00]	N/A	Maximum of 2 adults and 3 children.			
2 Day Family Pass	17.00 [15.00]	N/A	Maximum of 2 adults and 3 children.			
Student Pass	FREE	N/A	Unlimited travel for <16s & those in full-time education, excludes Night owl or Around Island ('Staged') Fares. Subject to issue of a 'Student Pass'.			
Concession (OAP)	FREE	N/A	Persons aged 65 and over. Residents of Guernsey, Alderney, Herm and Jethou only. Not valid on Night owl services.			
Children Under 5	FREE	N/A	Must be accompanied by an adult.			